

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION
(THE HONORABLE TANYA WALTON PRATT)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
PROFESSIONALS, NATIONAL PHYSICIANS ALLIANCE, AND
PHYSICIANS FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
JANE B. O'BRIEN
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300

CRYSTAL M. JOHNSON
JONATHAN SILBERSTEIN-LOEB
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1883

Short Caption: Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana Dep't of Health, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Ultrasound Law Places an Undue Burden on Women Seeking to Exercise their Constitutional Right to an Abortion..... 4

 a. *Whole Woman’s Health* Squarely Applies..... 5

 b. The Ultrasound Law Imposes an Undue Burden..... 6

II. The Ultrasound Law Does Not Advance the State’s Purported Interests 8

 a. The Ultrasound Law Does Not Advance the State’s Interest In Protecting Fetal Life..... 8

 b. The Ultrasound Law Does Not Benefit Women’s Mental Health..... 9

 c. Rather than Promoting Women’s Mental Health, the Ultrasound Law Undermines Women’s Mental Health and Wellbeing..... 13

III. The Ultrasound Law Is Damaging To Public Health..... 15

 a. The Ultrasound Law Undermines Informed Consent..... 15

 b. The Ultrasound Law Undermines the Physician-Patient Relationship..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... | 19 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky Inc. v. Commissioner, Indiana State Department of Health</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1807-TWP-DML (Oct. 24, 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 18 |
| <i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES & COURT RULES | |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a) | 3 |
| Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.5(b)(1)(A)..... | 3 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Kumar et al., *Conceptualizing Abortion Stigma*,
11 *Culture, Health & Sexuality* 625 (2009) 14

A. Norda Broen et al., *Predictors of Anxiety and Depression Following
Pregnancy Termination: A Longitudinal Five-year Follow-up Study*,
85 *Acta Obstetricia et Gynecologica Scandinavica* 317 (2006) 14

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *ACOG Committee Opinion No. 424:
Abortion Access and Training*, 113 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 247 (Jan. 2009)..... 4

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
ACOG Committee Opinion No. 439: Informed Consent, 114 *Obstetrics &
Gynecology* 401 (Aug. 2009) 16, 17

Am. Med. Ass’n, *Code of Med. Ethics,
Opinion 8.08 – Informed Consent*..... 17

Am. Psychological Ass’n, *Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion,
Report of the Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion (2008)* 10, 15

Am. Pub. Health Ass’n, *Policy Statement No. 20083–Need for State Legislation
Protecting and Enhancing Women’s Ability to Obtain Safe, Legal Abortion
Services Without Delay or Government Interference (Oct. 28, 2008)*..... 4, 18

Ass’n Reprod. Health Prof’l, *Position Statement,
Access to Reproductive Health (June 2012)* 4

Carlo V. Bellieni & Giuseppe Buonocore,
Abortion and Subsequent Mental Health: Review of Literature,
67 *Psychiatry & Clinical Neurosciences* 301 (2013) 12

Carol Sanger, *Seeing and Believing: Mandatory Ultrasound and the Path to a
Protected Choice*, 56 *U.C.L.A. L. Rev.* 351 (2008) 14

Clare Huntington, *Familial Norms and Normality*,
59 *Emory L.J.* 1103 (2010)..... 14

Clarke D. Forsythe, *Can Roe v. Wade Be Overturned After 40 Years?*,
Defending Life 2013 10

Deborah Karasek et al., *Abortion Patients’ Experience and Perceptions of
Waiting Periods: Survey Evidence Before Arizona’s Two-Visit 24-Hour
Mandatory Waiting Period Law*,
26 *Women’s Health Issues* 63 (Jan.–Feb. 2016) 14

| | |
|---|------------|
| Donald P. Sullins, <i>Abortion, Substance Abuse and Mental Health in Early Adulthood: Thirteen-Year Longitudinal Evidence from the United States</i> , 4 Sage Open Med. 1 (2016) | 12 |
| Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 Obstetrics & Gynecology 215 (2012) | 18 |
| Franz Hanschmidt et al., <i>Abortion Stigma: A Systematic Review</i> , 48 Perspectives on Sexual & Reprod. Health (Dec. 2016) | 14 |
| Gayatri Devi et al., Am. Med. Women’s Ass’n, <i>Position Statement on Abortion and Reproductive Rights</i> , 18 J. Women’s Health 229 (2009) | 4 |
| Henry Minkoff & Jeffrey Ecker, <i>When Legislators Play Doctor: The Ethics of Mandatory Preabortion Ultrasound Examinations</i> , 120 Obstetrics & Gynecology 647 (2012) | 17 |
| Howard Minkoff & Mary Faith Marshall, <i>Government-Scripted Consent: When Medical Ethics and Law Collide</i> , Hastings Ctr. Report 39, No. 5 (2009) | 16 |
| Jenna Jerman et al., <i>Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences for Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States</i> , 49 Perspectives on Sexual & Reprod. Health 95 (Dec. 2017) | 14 |
| Kristina Gemzel-Danielsson et al., <i>Contraception Following Abortion and the Treatment of Incomplete Abortion</i> , 126 Int’l J. of Gynecology & Obstetrics S52 (2014) | 18 |
| Louise M. Howard et al., Commentary, <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Guidelines for Proper Scientific Conduct Ignored</i> , 200 Brit. J. of Psychiatry 74 (2012) | 11 |
| Mary Gatter et al., <i>Relationship Between Ultrasound Viewing and Proceeding to Abortion</i> , 123 Obstetrics & Gynecology 81 (2014) | 9 |
| Nat’l Collaborating Ctr. for Mental Health, <i>Induced Abortion and Mental Health</i> , London Acad. of Med. Royal Colls. (Dec. 2011) | 10, 11, 13 |
| Nat’l Physicians Alliance, <i>Policy Statement on Protecting Free Speech Between Patients and Physicians</i> (Feb. 2013) | 4 |
| Priscilla K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009</i> , 199 Brit. J. of Psychiatry 180 (2011) | 10, 11 |
| Reva B. Siegel, <i>Dignity and the Politics of Protection: Abortion Restrictions Under Casey/Carhart</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 1694 (2008) | 10, 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Reva B. Siegel, <i>The Right's Reasons: Constitutional Conflict and the Spread of Woman-Protective Antiabortion Argument</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 1641 (2008)..... | 10 |
| Ronald C. Kessler & Alan F. Schatzberg, <i>Commentary on Abortion Studies of Steinberg and Finer and Coleman</i> , 46 J. Psychiatric Res. 410 (2012)..... | 11 |
| Trine Munk-Olsen et al., <i>Induced First-Trimester Abortion and Risk of Mental Disorder</i> , 364 New Eng. J. Med. 332 (2011)..... | 10 |
| V.E. Charles et al., <i>Abortion and Long-Term Mental Health Outcomes: A Systematic Review of the Evidence</i> , 78 Contraception 436 (2008)..... | 11 |
